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Hon'ble Mr,S., Das Gupta A,M.
- CORAM : Hon'ble Mr, T.L, Verma  J.M.
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Bhanu Pratap Singh s/o late Thakur Mshadev Singh,
resident of 235/5, Begum BaghjHari Bhawan,
Shanti Niwas, Meerut, '

= = = = = = = = = Applicent

&) C/A Sri R.G.Padia

VERSUS

1) Union of India through its Secretary,
Ministry of Finance,Government of India.,’
New Delhi,

2, The Chairman, Board of Central Revenue of .
Incometax, Central Secretariat,North Block,
New Delhi,

3. The Commissioner of Incometax,
Bhanisali Ground,
Meerut.

4, The Inspecting Assistent Commissioner

of Incometax,Bhaisali Groupd, A

1

C/R Sri N, B, Singh
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Hon'ble Mr. L, Verm JeMo i

This application under section 19 of

Admitbstrative rribunals Act,1985 has been filed for

quashing #e order dated 18.7.1986, retiring the igplicant
e
compulsorily on payment of three months pay in sdwvence

dated 8. 1113988 rejecting the appeal :
1S 1
prefered by the applient agaist/compulsory retirement

of notice and order

and for a declaration that the applicant continues t0 be
the age of

ip service t1ll the date he attained :&&mxnﬂ(wxm:{xxj
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supernmation and for making payment of salary for the

said period.

Do The applicant was appointed as Lower -

pivision clerk in the office of Incomefax Office,Meerut

on 29.1.1960. He was promoted to the post of Upper Divisiol

clerk by order dated 11.6.1980 (annexure A-1) It is stated.
that tee work and conduct of the applicant as Upper Divn. '
clerk had been brilliant in as mich as there has been no
complaint agaist the applicant except an adverse remark
on his work for the year 1984-85 that punctudlity of

the gapplicant was not adequate. The order of compulsory

retirement, it is alleged, 1s arbitrary and perverse.

The further case of the applicant is

%
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th.t the Commissioner of Incoms tax is his Appoimting

Authority and as such the impugned order of compulsory
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retirement passed by the Assistant Ccommissioner of
Incometax is void, illegal and without jurisdiction. i
|

3e The respondents have rE%isted the

E
claim of the applicant. an the counter affidavit filed |

on behalf of the respondents ¢ J&ééé it has been stated
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_“Fherefore , the Assistant commissioner of Incomefax in

s »r

that the Assistant commissioner of Incomeyax is the

Appointing Authority of the applicant and as such the
impugad order of compulsory retirement is Valid and within ‘

the jurisdiction. The further case of the respondents 1is

service redord of examined
thatz?ggguag the applicant was reverted by the Screening

committee and Reviewing committee and it was found that

of the applicant ~ not
%5 continuance/in service was/in the public imterest,

exercise of power conferred by Clause 1(b) of Rule 46 of
the applicamtt

ccs (pension rules)1972, sopiigant has smen retired/with

{immediate effect on his completing 30 years of service.

qualifying for pension on 31.1.1985. E

4, We have the learned counsels for the

parties and perused the records. ii
L.

5. clause 1 of Rule 48 of ccs(Pension rules3 |

reads as under s

RETIREMENT ON COMPLETION OF 30 YEAR OF
QUALIFIED SERVICE

e e
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a) at any time after the government
servant has completed 30 years of
qualifying service.

b) he may retire from service or he may

may be required by the Appointing

authority to retire 1in public interest 1
and in the case of such retirement,

governement servant shall be entitled

to a retiring pension.
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The provision of the rule referred to above thus gives
power to the competent authority to retire a government
servant,after he completes 20 years of qualifying
service. The government of India, department of Personnel
has: issued imstruction regarding premature retirement
of Central government servant in Government of Indla,
Ministry of Home Affairs, O.M. No .25013/140/77-Estt (A)
dated 5.1.1978. The case of the government servant for
compulsory retirement ¢w governed by FR 56(5) or Rule A8
(ccs (Pension riiie )1972 or CSR 459 (4) should be reviewed
by the Screehng committee six months before they attaln
age of 54-55 years Or complete 30 years of service/0
years of qualifying service or whichever occurs earlier.
The criteria followed %y)the committee in making their

a

recommendation is that/a government servant whose integ-

rity is doubtedful will be retired :

B) government employees who are found
to be ineffective will also be
retired.

¢) while entire service record of the

time of review, no employee should
ordinarily be retired on the ground
of ineffectiveness,if his service
during the preceding five years or
where ¥¥ he has been promoted %O
higher post during that five years
his savice to the higher post has

been found satisfactory-.

d) No employee ordinarily be retired

on the ground of jneffectiveness
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if in any event, he would be retiring
on supernnuation within a period of

One year L

Ge The jearned c ounsel for the applicant
submitted that according to rule 48 of the CCcs(Pension
rules )1972, it is ke only Appointing Authority, who

could retire & government servant after completion of
90 years of qualifying service or on attainip the age ;
of 55 years. The applicant, 1t was submited, was appointed | ;
as Upper Division Clerk by the Commissioner of Incomefax E
by the ofder dated 11.6.,1980 (Annexure A-1), Therefore, :
it was submitted, the impugned order passed by'the Asstt:-]@
commissioner of Incometax is vold and without jurisdic-
tion. The argument of the 1earned counsel for the applicant
has been corifoverted by the respondents in their supple-
mentary counter affidavit and it has been submitted that
according to the provision of central Board of Revenue
office Mamal Vol.I 1954, the Inspecting Assistant
proves g h alminislactiend
commissioner of Incomefax I exercisey
jurisdiction is the Appointing authority #rd of Class |
11T and class IV staff of the Income{ax department .In |
support of his contention, photocopy of chapter 9 page 1
219 of Central Board of Revenue Manual has been annexed.
According to the above annexure, Ingpecting Assistant
commissioner of Incoméfax is the appointing authority of
all class III and Class IV staff of Incoméfax office. |
The commissioner of Incoméfax has been shown as the |

controlling authority. The learned counsel for the
respondents submitted that the commissioner of Income¥ax

———————— e S —

approved the appointment of the applicapt as Upper
Division Clerk by order dated 11.6.1986 and after having
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obtained the approval, the Incomdfax Yfficer Circle I

issued the appointment letter, appointing the applicant

as Upper Division clerk by order dated 29.7.1980
(annexure 2A of the SUPPe COHSter affidavit. The order
dated 11.6.1980 clearly shows that the Commissioner

of Incometax had only approved the appYointment of

LOwer Division clark(including the applicant) mentioned

in the order (annexure A1 )documents to the application

and (annexure 2 A %O the SuppP.C.A.)read with the pro-

vision of Central poard of “evenue office Mamal (Annel)

to the Sapp.C.A. lead to the conclusion that the Income-

tax Officer/Assistant commissioner of Incometax is the
appointing authority of class I1II1 and IV of Incometax
depatment. That being so, the Assistant Commissioner
of Incometax was the appointing authority of the
applicant who was upper Division Clerk,a group I11
post. We, thereforefigg merit in the contention of

the applicant that the impuged order of compulsory

retirement has been passed by an of ficer, who was not

competeh to dO sO.

7o Inview of the foregoing conclusion,
the second question that falls for our consideration
is whether the impugned order of compulsory retirement

is perverse and has been passed on no evidence .

8e As we have already seen above, a
government employee can be retired,if there is allega-
tion agiainst hils integrity. From the pleadings and
the annexures attached thereto,it would appear that
no allegation agaist the integrity of the applicant

has been made,Therefore the applicant could not have

been retired for reasos of doubt~ful integhety
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Q, Respondants have annexed photo copy of the
Minutes of the Meat ing of Rey iewing Committee

(Annaxure=3) constituted for considering cases of

of ficials of group 1C!' phich on the recommendation of the

Screznina Committee retired the applicant pre-maturely. Ve

have perused the Minutes of the Review Committee meeting.

The only allegation against the applicant is that he was
nabitual late comer. In the minutes, reference has bheen |
made to the romarks for the yearl 1976=77 about his late

i

comina and also similar remark foOr the year 198C-81. In |

Yhe ARCIREREON: thelhyear 1082-83 remark ascainst i
il

punctuality » INADECUATE" for the vyear 1083-84 "Not Good _%
:
Reqularly late comer" and for the year 1ﬂ3d-85(inaderuater

The relevant observat ions of the Reviewing Committee is
ag follows :-

" The overall review of the work of this

official shows that he has not only been
ineffoctive in the discharge of his duties,

SIS T

but he has beeni' ™ pOsitiuelv nealigent in the |
matter of attand inag the off ice in the t ime i
and has not shown any improvement inspite of

repeated warning-oral and those recorded 1n E
the CCRS. This indicates that he has incogni-b

ble attitude wh ich cannot improve by any %

amount of persuaslvanass of reformative
approaches, 3s has hean proved by past record |
in the matterof attendance. Thus this officiaﬂ
hag not only been jn-ef fective in the matter !
of discharge of his duties but, is nositiwelv%
not amenahle to any 1isc inline in the |
department and cares noth ing about antries
in his CCRs. No public jnterest can be servedz
by retaining such officials in the departmant.
n

el From the plain reading of the proceed 1Ngs ;

of the Review Committee, it is clear that the only'@@@@ﬁé

ground on which the impugned order of compulsOory

®
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retirement has been passed is the habit of the applicant
of late comina. Tt has bean very spec if ically ment ioned

by the Rev iew Committee that the remarks on other area of

the service of the applicant var ies from average to qood.
That being so, the cuestion that arises for determination
js whether the remarks on punctuality alone are suf f ic ient
to brand the applicant as ineffective so as 1o justify
his compulsorv retirement, FOr proper apprec iation of

this ruestion reference to para 3-B of oM No. 25013/14/

Sy B (A) 1978 arpears tobe necessary. It provides

that the basiceg consideration for identifying an jineffect-

jye Govt. servant chould be f£itness/compstence. The
Minutas of the Review Committee proceedings (Annexure~ 3)
to the Supplementary Counter-Aff idavit clearly indicates
that the assessment of the service of the applicant in

other areas is ®aried from "average" to tgood'.

IR]ES In order to ascertain whether the
recommendation of the Review Committee 1s objective
and based on evidence, we directed the respondents

to make A.C.R. Dossier of the applicant available for

our perusal.The A.C.R. dossier of the applicant was

made available to us in September, 199A,In the Minutes
of Regisw Committee Meeting reference has heen made to

the remarks for the year 1976=-77 about his late coming.

The applicant was promoted td U. D. C. in the year 1080

fi%erﬂfore, adverse remarks,if anv, prior to his

promotion lost their ralevance. After his promot ion
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to the post of U.D.C. remarks on his work and conduct
have been recorded for the years 1981-82, 1982-83,
1983-84 and 1984-85. The remark in the y=ar 1081-82
indicate that the performance of the applicant in
all areas inc lud ing punctuality a varies from 'Good '
to Wery Good{ The remarks for the year 1082-83 in all
aresas except punctuality are tGood'. The only adverse

remark 1s that punctuality jc not good and he was {

-dvised to come of fice in time, The above remark in the

opinion of the Roviewing Off icer is not intended to be

adverse but only advisory in natur=. The remarks were

himself .The remarkg for the year 1983-84 is that the

punctuality was not cood and that he wads reqular late

|
!
&
El
communidated to the applicant with ad advige to improve a
E
i
:
comer. The remark for the year 1084-85 also suggest i

|

that the performance of the applicant 1in all areas |
; except punctuality was nﬂod.:}ha remark in the Column g
iizi?F 10 in respect with punctuality, however, it has been
statad that seme 1s jnadecuate. In the remarks for the
year 1085-8%, the assessment of the Reporting Off icer
in respect of the applicant 1s that his work and conduct
in all areas includino nunctuality is good. In the l

general assessment of the Reporting Officer in the year 1|

1085-86, the applicant has been assessed 2s 'Good' 3s

against average ratina for the year 1083=84,

12, EFrom the atove, it is thus clear that no
adverse remarks have been recorded ON the work and

|
conduct of the applicant fior the yearl 1981-82 and 1982—83i
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He has, howevel, heen described 3s regular latey comer

in the year 1083-84 and his punctualitv has been found

to be jnadecuate in the year 1¢84-85. There are thus

only two adverse remarks that too regard ing the

punctualitv of the applicant. As a matter of fact, the

applicant has bean described 3s reqular late comer

in the remarks for the year 1083-84. In terms of the

jnstructions issued under o .M.No, 2ﬁ0/9/4P/77-E5tt§A)

aaned-1078 , the basic consideration for declarina

a Govt. sarvant as inaffective should be £ itness/

competgnce.ﬁe have noticed from the remarks recorded

in the ACR dossier of the applicant that no adverse

remarks regarding his fitness OF competgnce has been

recorded by any of the Reportinn Officer. The remarks

recorded by the different Reportina Of f icer, however,

indicate that work and conduct of the applicant in all

areas axcept punctuality js qood. Therefore, 1n OUr

opinion, the two advarse remarks reqard ing late

coming of the applicant slone are not suff icisnt to
hold that the applicant has become ineffactive. The
recommendatio%Pf the Raview Committes therefore, in

out opinion, 1is not objective and hased 0N material

evidence.

13, The @88 law on the subject of the

compulsory retirement has been 1aid down by the

Hon'ble Supreme Court in Ra ikunth Nath Dass, VS

Chief Medical Offdcer reported 1in 1992 (21) A.T .C.

649 .The r=levant portion of the said decision is

axtracted below foOT confanience of reference =
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n(1) Anorder of compulsory retirement is not a
punishment. It implies no stiama nor any sugaestion

of misbehaviour.

(ii) The order hasto be passed bv the Governmanton
forming the opinion that it is in the public interasﬁ
to retire a government servant dompulsorily. The
order is passed on the subjective satisfaction of the
Government,

(1ii) Principles of natural justice have no place in
the context of an order of compulsory retirement. :
fhis does not mean that judicial scrutiny is exclud-ﬁ
od altogether. thile The High Court or this Court ;
would not examine the matter as an appallate Court,
they may interfere if thev ara satisf ied that the

order is passed (a) mala fide, or (b)) thatitete

haged on no 2vidence, Or (c) that it is arbitrary in _
the sense that no reasonable person would form the % ip** =
reeuired opinion on the aiven materialin short ; if | |

it is found to be a3 perverse order, |

(iv) The Govarnment (or the Review Committee, 3s the |
case may ba) shall have 1O congider the entire )
record of service before taking a decision in the
matter-of courses attaching more importance to record
of and performance during the later years. Ihe

record bo be so considered would naturally include
the entries in the conf idential records/character @
rolls, both favourable and adverse, If a government#%
servant is promoted to 3 hinher post notwithstand ing
the adverse remarks, such remarks lose their stinag,

l
|
!
!
more soif the promotion is hased upon mer it (selection

and not upon seniority. 1

{v) An order of compulsorv retirament is not liable

to be cuasdghed by a court meralv on the showing that}
while passing 1t uncommun icated adverse remarks wereé
also taken into consideration. The c ircumstance by E

itgnlf cannot be a basis for interference.” |

|
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14, An view of the decision in the case of

Baikuﬁ;h,wéth Das!' the Tribunal can interfere in a3

Eﬁge where the dac ision to retire a Governmant servant

pfg;maturely is based on no evidence. We have already

noted above that there is nothing either in the A G R
doisier of the applicant or in the recommendation of the

réﬁﬁéﬁ?Committee to show that the applicant has become

dead wood because of \nf'itdess or incompetencé so as to

=wanpént-theiqpmpnlsory retirement.

15 For the reasons statad ahove, we are
satlisfied that the impugnad order 1is based on noO
evidence and the same js therefore, arbitrary in the
~sense that no reasonable person would form the
recuired opinion on the ailven material and as such.

it cannot be sustained.

16. In the rasult we allow thighpplication

and cuash the order retiring the applicant compulsorily. !

The date of birth of the applicant is 11.7.1931. He has,
a)
therefore, completed 58 years of age on 31.?.1989,hbence

cannot be rainstated now. He will, however, be treatad

"

to have been in service for 311 sarvice banefits includ=-
ing pay and allowances for the interveninag period from
'ihe_date of his compulsorv ratiremant till the dats he
‘attaihed tha age of superannuation on q]1.7.1989,

Thepa will be no order as to costs.

o b

Mamber-J Member \
(Pandev )
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